

No. 15-1461

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMIR MESHAL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, FBI SUPERVISING SPECIAL  
AGENT, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

SCOTT ROEHM  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
1200 18th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036

AGNIESZKA M. FRYSZMAN  
ALYSSON FORD OUOBA  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &  
TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005

MARK C. FLEMING  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

SOMIL TRIVEDI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND REAFFIRM THE JUDICIARY’S HISTORICAL RESPONSIBILITY TO SAFEGUARD CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS THAT WOULD OTHERWISE GO UNPROTECTED.....	3
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS IDENTIFIED NO VALID REASON TO ABANDON ITS RESPON- SIBILITY TO ASSURE REDRESS FOR CON- STITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	5, 10, 12
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	14
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	3
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	1, 9, 13, 14
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	6
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	6
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	7, 8
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	7
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	5, 11
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946) .....	10
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	7
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .....	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	12
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983) .....	7
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Kar v. Rumsfeld</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	14
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	15
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	10, 15
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012) .....	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	2, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	14
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	1
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) .....	12
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court for Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	9
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	7
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 <i>Annals of Congress</i> (1789) (Joseph Gales, Sr. ed., 1834) .....	11
